

S218176

COPY

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

FLAVIO RAMOS et al.,
Plaintiffs and Appellants,

SUPREME COURT
FILED

CRC
8.25(b)

FEB 17 2015

v.

BRENNTAG SPECIALTIES, INC., et al.,
Defendants and Respondents.

Francis J. ... Clerk

Deputy

AFTER A DECISION BY THE COURT OF APPEAL,
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION FOUR
CASE No. B248038

REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

HORVITZ & LEVY LLP

LISA PERROCHET (BAR No. 132858)
*JASON R. LITT (BAR No. 163743)
15760 VENTURA BOULEVARD, 18TH FLOOR
ENCINO, CALIFORNIA 91436
(818) 995-0800 • FAX: (818) 995-3157
lperrochet@horvitzlevy.com
jlitt@horvitzlevy.com

K&L GATES LLP

NICHOLAS VARI (*pro hac vice pending*)
MICHAEL J. ROSS (*pro hac vice pending*)
210 SIXTH AVENUE
PITTSBURGH, PENNSYLVANIA 15222
(412) 355-6500 • FAX: (412) 355-6501
nick.vari@klgates.com
michael.ross@klgates.com

GORDON & REES LLP

P. GERHARDT ZACHER (BAR No. 43184)
MATTHEW P. NUGENT (BAR No. 214844)
101 WEST BROADWAY, SUITE 1600
SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 92101
(619) 696-6700 • FAX: (619) 696-7124
gzacher@gordonrees.com
mnugent@gordonrees.com

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT AND RESPONDENT
ALCOA INC.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
LEGAL ARGUMENT.....	5
I. AS THE SUPPLIER OF MULTI-USE RAW MATERIALS, ALCOA IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR INJURIES ALLEGEDLY CAUSED BY MR. RAMOS'S EMPLOYER'S OWN MANUFACTURING PROCESS	5
A. Sound public policy supports the no-liability rule adopted in <i>Maxton</i>	5
B. There are no disputed facts that would support liability here	10
C. Plaintiffs' assertion that review should be dismissed because Alcoa has raised a "new" argument for review is frivolous	12
II. THE SOPHISTICATED PURCHASER DOCTRINE ALSO BARS PLAINTIFFS' CLAIMS	16
CONCLUSION.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Arena v. Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corp.</i> (1998) 63 Cal.App.4th 1178	7
<i>Artiglio v. General Electric Co.</i> (1998) 61 Cal.App.4th 830	6, 8, 15
<i>Beacon Residential Community Assn. v. Skidmore, Owings & Merrill LLP</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 568	10
<i>Billiar v. Minnesota Mining and Mfg. Co.</i> (2d Cir. 1980) 623 F.2d 240	16
<i>Bonner v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> (1990) 225 Cal.App.3d 1023.....	17
<i>Cordler v. Keffel</i> (1911) 161 Cal. 475.....	18
<i>Devens v. Goldberg</i> (1948) 33 Cal.2d 173.....	18
<i>Escola v. Coca Cola Bottling Co.</i> (1944) 24 Cal.2d 453.....	8
<i>Garza v. Asbestos Corp., Ltd.</i> (2008) 161 Cal.App.4th 651	7
<i>Goldstein v. Superior Court</i> (2008) 45 Cal.4th 218	13, 17
<i>In re TMJ Implants Products Liability Litigation</i> (8th Cir. 1996) 97 F.3d 1050	14
<i>Jenkins v. T&N PLC</i> (1996) 45 Cal.App.4th 1224	7

<i>Jimenez v. Superior Court</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4th 473	5
<i>Johnson v. American Standard, Inc.</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 56	16, 17
<i>Maxton v. Western States Metals</i> (2012) 203 Cal.App.4th 81	<i>passim</i>
<i>O'Neil v. Crane Co.</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 335	7, 10
<i>People v. Braxton</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 798	2, 13
<i>Powers v. City of Richmond</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 85	12
<i>Sindell v. Abbott Laboratories</i> (1980) 26 Cal.3d 588.....	7
<i>Springmeyer v. Ford Motor Co.</i> (1998) 60 Cal.App.4th 1541	6
<i>Taylor v. Elliott Turbomachinery Co. Inc.</i> (2009) 171 Cal.App.4th 564	5, 8
<i>Zelig v. County of Los Angeles</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 1112	10

Miscellaneous

Owen, Products Liability Law (2005) § 9.5.....	16
Rest.3d Torts, Products Liability § 5	2, 5, 6, 14, 15
